OTPE 4	
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMDO: 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	7 - 2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Jnited States Patent and Trademark Office
	303506 T
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
A Randy Louis Howrd	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Foam Design Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 08/09/2006 ✓ Assignment	Street Address: <u>444 Transport Court</u>
 Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment 	City: <u>Lexington</u> State: <u>KY</u>
Covernment Intelest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: <u>Fayette</u> Zip: <u>40507</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/306,823	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	08-29-2006 tached? Yes No U.S. Patient & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #3
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: James Francis	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40
Internal Address: Suite 2100, 19th Floor	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 300 W Vine St	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Lexington	8. Payment Information
State: <u>KY</u> Zip:40507	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: <u>859-231-3902</u> Fax Number: <u>859-253-1093</u>	b. Deposit Account Number
Email Address: jim.francis@skofirm.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: 7	
01 FC:8021 40.00/aPres M. Francis	Date Total number of pages including cover

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

sheet, attachments, and documents:

D

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, I, Randy Howard, of <u>Foam Design Inc.</u> in <u> $\angle e \times ing \neq e n$ </u>, KY do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Foam Design Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and having an office 444 Transport Court in Lexington, KY U.S.A., herein sometimes called "ASSIGNEE", the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention "Arcuate Object Transport and Storage Device" as described and/or claimed in my application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, drafted and prosecuted by Francis Law Office, PLLC and filed with the US Patent and Trademark Office on January 12, 2006, bearing application number 11/306,823 and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent of all foreign countries together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election, and to claim any and all priority rights as may exist.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that we will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that we will, at any time, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that we will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, continuationsin-part, divisionals, or any other additional applications of Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 9^{+4} day of Aug., 2006.

Kenf Louis Monie

PATENT REEL: 018258 FRAME: 0441

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

stuckep ss: State of County of

•

On this day of <u>duquet</u> , 2006, Randy Howard personally appeared
before me <u>ANITA BEETS</u> , to me known, and known by me to be the same
person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he
executed the same, of his own free will and for the purposes set forth.

edle Notary Public

My Commission Expires <u>11-9-07</u>

٠

.

 \cap

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant/Assignor:	Randy Louis Howard
Title:	Arcuate Article Storage and Transport Device
Assignment:	Application No. 11/306,823
Filing Date:	01/12/2006
Assignee:	Foam Design, Inc. 444 Transport Court Lexington, KY 40511-2178
Executed:	August 9, 2006
Correspondence to:	James M. Francis
	Reg. No. 52909 Cust. No. 48821 Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507 859.231.3902 (Phone) 859.253.1093 (Fax)
Submitted by:	Francin

James M. Francis